Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY AGREEMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Control Solutions LLC	12/30/2008

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A., as Administrative Agent	
Street Address:	Mail Code IL-2508, 111 E. Busse Ave.	
City:	Mt. Prospect	
State/Country:	ILLINOIS	
Postal Code: 60056		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	12194895
Application Number:	12194966
Application Number:	12197058
Application Number:	12197126

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (312)977-4405

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Email: dpstrzalka@uhlaw.com

Correspondent Name: Daniel P. Strzalka

Address Line 1: 3500 Three First National Plaza
Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60602

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	CHASE/CONTROL SOLUTIONS
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Daniel P. Strzalka

Total Attachments: 3

source=Patent Assignment-Control Solutions#page1.tif

PATENT REEL: 022039 FRAME: 0902

500742581

160 nn 12

source=Patent Assignment-Control Solutions#page2.tif source=Patent Assignment-Control Solutions#page3.tif

PATENT REEL: 022039 FRAME: 0903

ASSIGNMENT FOR SECURITY PATENTS

WHEREAS, Control Solutions LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (the "Assignor") holds all right, title and interest in the letter patents, design patents and utility patents listed on the annexed Schedule 1A, which patents are issued or applied for in the United States Patent and Trademark Office (the "Patents");

WHEREAS, the Assignor, has entered into a Security Agreement, dated December 30, 2008 (the "Security Agreement"), in favor of JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A., in its capacity as Administrative Agent for certain lenders (the "Assignee");

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreement, the Assignor has assigned to the Assignee and granted to the Assignee for the benefit of the lenders a continuing security interest in all right, title and interest of the Assignor in, to and under Patents and the applications and registrations thereof, and all proceeds thereof, including, without limitation, any and all causes of action which may exist by reason of infringement thereof and any and all damages arising from past, present and future violations thereof (the "Collateral"), to secure the payment, performance and observance of the Obligations (as defined in the Security Agreement);

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Assignor does hereby pledge, convey, sell, assign, transfer and set over unto the Assignee and grants to the Assignee for the benefit of the lenders a continuing security interest in the Collateral to secure the prompt payment, performance and for the benefit of the lenders observance of the Obligations.

The Assignor does hereby further acknowledge and affirm that the rights and remedies of the Assignee with respect to the Collateral are more fully set forth in the Security Agreement, the terms and provisions of which are hereby incorporated herein by reference as if fully set forth herein.

1289782-01

PATENT REEL: 022039 FRAME: 0904 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Assignor has caused this Assignment to be duly executed by its officer thereunto duly authorized as of <u>DECEMBER</u> 30, 2008.

CONTROL SOLUTIONS LLC

By: M&M CSI Holdings, Inc., its Manager

Name: Glan Mayer
Title Vice prosedent

Assignment for Security (Patents)

SCHEDULE 1A TO ASSIGNMENT FOR SECURITY

		<u>Patents</u>
A.	Registered Patents	None.
B.	Patent Applications	1. 12/194,895
		2. 12/194,966
		3. 12/197,058
		4. 12/197,126
C.	Patent Licenses	All licenses to use all patents and patent applications arising from that certain Development and Supply Agreement, dated June 30, 2003, between the Borrower and Stryker Medical Division of Stryker Corporation and that certain Stryker Limited Use License Agreement, dated July 23, 2008, between Stryker Instruments, a division of Stryker Corporation and the Borrower.

1289782-01

RECORDED: 12/30/2008

PATENT REEL: 022039 FRAME: 0906